



\$~O-27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 455/2024**

DEEPAK KRISHAN TEWARI & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Ashutosh
Nagar and Mr. Ishan Harlalka, Advs.

versus

MRS RUPA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Amarjit Singh Chandhiok, Sr.
Adv. with Ms. Shalini Kaul, Mr.
Taranjit Singh and Mr. Manpreet
Singh, Advs. for D-1 & 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

08.12.2025

I.A. 30873/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC)

I.A. 30874/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC)

The instant applications stand disposed of with the direction that the parties shall maintain the *status quo qua* the suit properties and in terms of the same liberty which the Court has granted in CS(OS) 413/2024.

CS(OS) 455/2024, I.A. 37839/2024 and I.A. 44853/2024

1. List on 23.03.2026.
2. In the meantime, the parties may also explore the possibility of mediation.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J
DECEMBER 8, 2025/P/AMG